measurement. As will be explained further below, in one embodiment, additional pings are 

provided during the delivery phase. Specifically, one potential commercial embodiment 

includes additional pings at ninety-four (94) degrees (“Ping #2”) and at one hundred fifty-six 

(156) degrees (“Ping #3”) of rotation of the pump drive 38, 42 from the beginning of the

2 pumping cycle. The pings can also be measured relative the beginning of the delivery phase 

(calculated or otherwise), or some other reference point. Block “A” or 416 represents a portion